March 22, 2017

Page 7 of 83

The revised Deferral and Variance Rate Riders and Global Adjustment Rate Riders proposed by

NPEI are shown in Tables 6 and 7 below.

Table 6 – Revised Proposed Deferral and Variance Rate Riders

Table 7 – Revised Proposed Global Adjustment Rate Riders

NPEI requests Board Staff’s assistance to modify the 2017 IRM Rate Generator Model to reflect

the GA Rate Riders as given in Table 7 above which are based on separately allocating $6,284

to the Residential and GS < 50 kW classes.

Table 8 below shows a summary of the bill impacts from NPEI’s updated 2017 IRM Rate

Generator Model. The bill impacts also reflect the revisions to the 2017 IRM Rate Generator

Model made by Board Staff during the application process to update the Price Escalator and

RTSR Rates.

Rate Class Unit

Deferral and
Variance Rate

Rider as
Revised

Deferral and
Variance Rate

Rider as
Originally Filed Difference

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kWh (0.0047)   (0.0063)   0.0016
GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kWh (0.0046)   (0.0062)   0.0016
GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kW (1.6877)   (2.3198)   0.6321
UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kWh (0.0045)   (0.0061)   0.0016
SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kW (1.7191)   (2.3316)   0.6125
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kW (1.6091)   (2.1723)   0.5632

Rate Class Unit

Global
Adjustment

Rate Rider as
Revised

Global
Adjustment Rate

Rider as
Originally Filed Difference

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kWh 0.0017   0.0046   (0.0029)
GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kWh 0.0017   0.0046   (0.0029)
GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kWh 0.0015   0.0046   (0.0031)
UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kWh -   -
SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION kWh 0.0015   0.0046   (0.0031)

[…]

applicants should enter the contract price (plus GA) for a more accurate estimate. Changes to the cost of power can be made directly on the bill impact table for the specific class.
2. Due to the change to energy consumption used in the calculation of GA rate riders for the 2017 rate year, the separate “GA Rate Riders” line is only applicable to the “Proposed” section of the bill impact tables.
3. Please enter the applicable billing determinant (e.g. number of connections or devices) to be applied to the monthly service charge for unmetered rate classes in column N. If the monthly service charge is applied on a per customer basis, enter the number “1”. Distributors should provide the number
of connections or devices reflective of a typical customer in each class.

Ontario Energy Board

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 69 of 83

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 70 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 750   kWh
Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 21.94$   1 21.94$   25.68$   1 25.68$   3.74$   17.05%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0139$   750 10.43$   0.0094$   750 7.05$   (3.38)$   -32.37%
Fixed Rate Riders 0.79$   1 0.79$   -$   1 -$   (0.79)$   -100.00%
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0031-$   750 (2.33)$   0.0002$   750 0.15$   2.48$   -106.45%

1 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 30.83$   32.88$   2.05$   6.65%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1114$   36   4.00$   0.1114$   36   4.00$   -$   0.00%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   750   -$   0.0047-$   750   (3.53)$   (3.53)$

GA Rate Riders -$   750   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0005$   750   0.38$   0.0005$   750   0.38$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.7900$   1 0.79$   -$   0.00%

1
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

36.00$   34.52$   (1.48)$   -4.10%

RTSR - Network 0.0071$   786   5.58$   0.0070$   786   5.50$   (0.08)$   -1.41%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

0.0053$   786   4.17$   0.0047$   786   3.69$   (0.47)$   -11.32%

1
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

45.74$   43.72$   (2.03)$   -4.43%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   786   2.83$   0.0036$   786   2.83$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   786   1.02$   0.0013$   786   1.02$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC)
Ontario Electricity Support Program
(OESP)

0.0011$   786   0.86$   0.0011$   786   0.86$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Off Peak 0.0870$   488   42.41$   0.0870$   488   42.41$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1320$   128   16.83$   0.1320$   128   16.83$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1800$   135   24.30$   0.1800$   135   24.30$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 134.25$   132.23$   (2.03)$   -1.51%
HST 13% 17.45$   13% 17.19$   (0.26)$   -1.51%

1 151.70$   149.41$   (2.29)$   -1.51%

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 71 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 2,000   kWh
Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 38.05$   1 38.05$   38.66$   1 38.66$   0.61$   1.60%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0139$   2000 27.80$   0.0141$   2000 28.20$   0.40$   1.44%
Fixed Rate Riders 2.43$   1 2.43$   -$   1 -$   (2.43)$   -100.00%
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0031-$   2000 (6.20)$   0.0012$   2000 2.40$   8.60$   -138.71%

2 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 62.08$   69.26$   7.18$   11.57%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1114$   96   10.67$   0.1114$   96   10.67$   -$   0.00%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   2,000   -$   0.0046-$   2,000   (9.20)$   (9.20)$

GA Rate Riders -$   2,000   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0004$   2,000   0.80$   0.0004$   2,000   0.80$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.7900$   1 0.79$   -$   0.00%

2
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

74.34$   72.32$   (2.02)$   -2.72%

RTSR - Network 0.0064$   2,096   13.41$   0.0063$   2,096   13.20$   (0.21)$   -1.56%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

0.0046$   2,096   9.64$   0.0041$   2,096   8.59$   (1.05)$   -10.87%

2
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

97.39$   94.12$   (3.28)$   -3.37%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   2,096   7.54$   0.0036$   2,096   7.54$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   2,096   2.72$   0.0013$   2,096   2.72$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support Program
(OESP)

0.0011$   2,096   2.31$   0.0011$   2,096   2.31$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Off Peak 0.0870$   1,300   113.10$   0.0870$   1,300   113.10$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1320$   340   44.88$   0.1320$   340   44.88$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1800$   360   64.80$   0.1800$   360   64.80$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 347.00$   343.72$   (3.28)$   -0.94%
HST 13% 45.11$   13% 44.68$   (0.43)$   -0.94%

2 392.11$   388.41$   (3.70)$   -0.94%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 72 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 65,000   kWh
Demand 180   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 103.43$   1 103.43$   105.08$   1 105.08$   1.65$   1.60%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 3.3809$   180 608.56$   3.4350$   180 618.30$   9.74$   1.60%
Fixed Rate Riders (0.57)$   1 (0.57)$   -$   1 -$   0.57$   -100.00%
Volumetric Rate Riders 1.1788-$   180 (212.18)$   0.1600$   180 28.80$   240.98$   -113.57%

3 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 499.24$   752.18$   252.94$   50.67%
Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   180   -$   1.6877-$   180   (303.79)$   (303.79)$

GA Rate Riders -$   65,000   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.1612$   180   29.02$   0.1612$   180   29.02$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

3
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

528.25$   477.41$   (50.84)$   -9.62%

RTSR - Network 2.6464$   180   476.35$   2.6170$   180   471.06$   (5.29)$   -1.11%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

1.8580$   180   334.44$   1.6649$   180   299.68$   (34.76)$   -10.39%

3
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

1,339.05$   1,248.15$   (90.89)$   -6.79%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   68,114   245.21$   0.0036$   68,114   245.21$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   68,114   88.55$   0.0013$   68,114   88.55$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%

[…]

TOU - Mid Peak 0.1320$   11,579   1,528.47$   0.1320$   11,579   1,528.47$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1800$   12,260   2,206.88$   0.1800$   12,260   2,206.88$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 9,790.14$   9,699.25$   (90.89)$   -0.93%
HST 13% 1,272.72$   13% 1,260.90$   (11.82)$   -0.93%

3 11,062.86$   10,960.15$   (102.71)$   -0.93%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 73 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 250   kWh
Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 19.65$   -$   19.96$   0 -$   -$
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0137$   250 3.43$   0.0139$   250 3.48$   0.05$   1.46%
Fixed Rate Riders (0.18)$   -$   -$   0 -$   -$
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0031-$   250 (0.78)$   -$   250 -$   0.78$   -100.00%

4 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 2.65$   3.48$   0.82$   31.13%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1114$   12   1.33$   0.1114$   12   1.33$   -$   0.00%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   250   -$   0.0045-$   250   (1.13)$   (1.13)$

GA Rate Riders -$   250   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0004$   250   0.10$   0.0004$   250   0.10$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

4
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

4.08$   3.78$   (0.30)$   -7.35%

RTSR - Network 0.0064$   262   1.68$   0.0063$   262   1.65$   (0.03)$   -1.56%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

0.0046$   262   1.21$   0.0041$   262   1.07$   (0.13)$   -10.87%

4
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

6.97$   6.51$   (0.46)$   -6.56%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   262   0.94$   0.0036$   262   0.94$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   262   0.34$   0.0013$   262   0.34$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   250   1.75$   0.0070$   250   1.75$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support Program
(OESP)

0.0011$   262   0.29$   0.0011$   262   0.29$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Off Peak 0.0870$   163   14.14$   0.0870$   163   14.14$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1320$   43   5.61$   0.1320$   43   5.61$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1800$   45   8.10$   0.1800$   45   8.10$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 38.38$   37.93$   (0.46)$   -1.19%
HST 13% 4.99$   13% 4.93$   (0.06)$   -1.19%

4 43.38$   42.86$   (0.52)$   -1.19%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 74 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 44   kWh
Demand 0   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 17.09$   -$   17.36$   0 -$   -$

[…]

TOU - Mid Peak 0.1320$   7   0.99$   0.1320$   7   0.99$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1800$   8   1.43$   0.1800$   8   1.43$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 8.81$   8.78$   (0.03)$   -0.39%
HST 13% 1.15$   13% 1.14$   (0.00)$   -0.39%

5 9.96$   9.92$   (0.04)$   -0.39%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 75 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 50   kWh
Demand 0   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 1.21$   -$   1.23$   0 -$   -$
Distribution Volumetric Rate 4.7185$   0.13 0.61$   4.7940$   0.13 0.62$   0.01$   1.60%
Fixed Rate Riders (0.01)$   -$   -$   0 -$   -$
Volumetric Rate Riders 1.1078-$   0.13 (0.14)$   -$   0.13 -$   0.14$   -100.00%

6 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 0.47$   0.62$   0.15$   32.77%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1114$   2   0.27$   0.1114$   2   0.27$   -$   0.00%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   0   -$   1.6091-$   0   (0.21)$   (0.21)$

GA Rate Riders -$   50   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.1239$   0   0.02$   0.1239$   0   0.02$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

6
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

0.75$   0.70$   (0.06)$   -7.36%

RTSR - Network 2.0005$   0   0.26$   1.9783$   0   0.26$   (0.00)$   -1.11%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

1.4275$   0   0.19$   1.2791$   0   0.17$   (0.02)$   -10.40%

6
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

1.20$   1.12$   (0.08)$   -6.47%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   52   0.19$   0.0036$   52   0.19$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   52   0.07$   0.0013$   52   0.07$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.2500$   1 0.25$   0.2500$   1 0.25$   -$   0.00%
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   50   0.35$   0.0070$   50   0.35$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support Program
(OESP)

0.0011$   52   0.06$   0.0011$   52   0.06$   -$   0.00%

TOU - Off Peak 0.0870$   33   2.83$   0.0870$   33   2.83$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1320$   9   1.12$   0.1320$   9   1.12$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1800$   9   1.62$   0.1800$   9   1.62$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 7.68$   7.60$   (0.08)$   -1.01%
HST 13% 1.00$   13% 0.99$   (0.01)$   -1.01%

6 8.68$   8.59$   (0.09)$   -1.01%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

STREET LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 76 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 750   kWh
Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 21.94$   1 21.94$   25.68$   1 25.68$   3.74$   17.05%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0139$   750 10.43$   0.0094$   750 7.05$   (3.38)$   -32.37%
Fixed Rate Riders 0.79$   1 0.79$   -$   1 -$   (0.79)$   -100.00%
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0031-$   750 (2.33)$   0.0002$   750 0.15$   2.48$   -106.45%

7 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 30.83$   32.88$   2.05$   6.65%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1130$   36   4.06$   0.1130$   36   4.06$   -$   0.00%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   750   -$   0.0047-$   750   (3.53)$   (3.53)$

GA Rate Riders 0.0015$   750   1.13$   1.13$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0005$   750   0.38$   0.0005$   750   0.38$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.7900$   1 0.79$   -$   0.00%

7
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

36.05$   35.70$   (0.35)$   -0.97%

RTSR - Network 0.0071$   786   5.58$   0.0070$   786   5.50$   (0.08)$   -1.41%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

0.0053$   786   4.17$   0.0047$   786   3.69$   (0.47)$   -11.32%

7
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

45.80$   44.90$   (0.90)$   -1.97%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   786   2.83$   0.0036$   786   2.83$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   786   1.02$   0.0013$   786   1.02$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC)
Ontario Electricity Support Program
(OESP)

0.0011$   786   0.86$   0.0011$   786   0.86$   -$   0.00%

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1130$   750   84.75$   0.1130$   750   84.75$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price 135.27$   134.37$   (0.90)$   -0.67%
HST 13% 17.58$   13% 17.47$   (0.12)$   -0.67%

7 152.85$   151.83$   (1.02)$   -0.67%

Impact

$ Change % Change

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Non-RPP (Retailer)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 77 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 2,000   kWh
Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 38.05$   1 38.05$   38.66$   1 38.66$   0.61$   1.60%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0139$   2000 27.80$   0.0141$   2000 28.20$   0.40$   1.44%
Fixed Rate Riders 2.43$   1 2.43$   -$   1 -$   (2.43)$   -100.00%
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0031-$   2000 (6.20)$   0.0012$   2000 2.40$   8.60$   -138.71%

8 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 62.08$   69.26$   7.18$   11.57%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1130$   96   10.83$   0.1130$   96   10.83$   -$   0.00%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   2,000   -$   0.0046-$   2,000   (9.20)$   (9.20)$

GA Rate Riders 0.0015$   2,000   3.00$   3.00$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0004$   2,000   0.80$   0.0004$   2,000   0.80$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) 0.7900$   1 0.79$   0.7900$   1 0.79$   -$   0.00%

8
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

74.50$   75.48$   0.98$   1.32%

RTSR - Network 0.0064$   2,096   13.41$   0.0063$   2,096   13.20$   (0.21)$   -1.56%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

0.0046$   2,096   9.64$   0.0041$   2,096   8.59$   (1.05)$   -10.87%

8
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

97.55$   97.27$   (0.28)$   -0.28%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   2,096   7.54$   0.0036$   2,096   7.54$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   2,096   2.72$   0.0013$   2,096   2.72$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   0.0070$   2,000   14.00$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support Program
(OESP)

0.0011$   2,096   2.31$   0.0011$   2,096   2.31$   -$   0.00%

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1130$   2,000   226.00$   0.1130$   2,000   226.00$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price 350.12$   349.85$   (0.28)$   -0.08%
HST 13% 45.52$   13% 45.48$   (0.04)$   -0.08%

8 395.64$   395.33$   (0.31)$   -0.08%

Impact

$ Change % Change

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 kW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Non-RPP (Retailer)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 78 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 65,000   kWh
Demand 180   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 103.43$   1 103.43$   105.08$   1 105.08$   1.65$   1.60%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 3.3809$   180 608.56$   3.4350$   180 618.30$   9.74$   1.60%
Fixed Rate Riders (0.57)$   1 (0.57)$   -$   1 -$   0.57$   -100.00%
Volumetric Rate Riders 1.1788-$   180 (212.18)$   0.1600$   180 28.80$   240.98$   -113.57%

9 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 499.24$   752.18$   252.94$   50.67%
Line Losses on Cost of Power -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   180   -$   1.6877-$   180   (303.79)$   (303.79)$

GA Rate Riders 0.0015$   65,000   97.50$   97.50$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.1612$   180   29.02$   0.1612$   180   29.02$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

9
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

528.25$   574.91$   46.66$   8.83%

RTSR - Network 2.6464$   180   476.35$   2.6170$   180   471.06$   (5.29)$   -1.11%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

1.8580$   180   334.44$   1.6649$   180   299.68$   (34.76)$   -10.39%

9
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

1,339.05$   1,345.65$   6.61$   0.49%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   68,114   245.21$   0.0036$   68,114   245.21$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   68,114   88.55$   0.0013$   68,114   88.55$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   65,000   455.00$   0.0070$   65,000   455.00$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support Program
(OESP)

0.0011$   68,114   74.92$   0.0011$   68,114   74.92$   -$   0.00%

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1130$   68,114   7,696.83$   0.1130$   68,114   7,696.83$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price 9,899.55$   9,906.16$   6.61$   0.07%
HST 13% 1,286.94$   13% 1,287.80$   0.86$   0.07%

9 11,186.49$   11,193.96$   7.46$   0.07%

Impact

$ Change % Change

GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Non-RPP (Retailer)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 79 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 250   kWh
Demand -   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 19.65$   -$   19.96$   0 -$   -$
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0137$   250 3.43$   0.0139$   250 3.48$   0.05$   1.46%
Fixed Rate Riders (0.18)$   -$   -$   0 -$   -$
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0031-$   250 (0.78)$   -$   250 -$   0.78$   -100.00%

10 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 2.65$   3.48$   0.82$   31.13%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1130$   12   1.35$   0.1130$   12   1.35$   -$   0.00%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   250   -$   0.0045-$   250   (1.13)$   (1.13)$

GA Rate Riders -$   250   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.0004$   250   0.10$   0.0004$   250   0.10$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

10
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

4.10$   3.80$   (0.30)$   -7.31%

RTSR - Network 0.0064$   262   1.68$   0.0063$   262   1.65$   (0.03)$   -1.56%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

0.0046$   262   1.21$   0.0041$   262   1.07$   (0.13)$   -10.87%

10
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

6.98$   6.53$   (0.46)$   -6.55%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   262   0.94$   0.0036$   262   0.94$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   262   0.34$   0.0013$   262   0.34$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   250   1.75$   0.0070$   250   1.75$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support Program
(OESP)

0.0011$   262   0.29$   0.0011$   262   0.29$   -$   0.00%

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1130$   250   28.25$   0.1130$   250   28.25$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price 38.56$   38.10$   (0.46)$   -1.19%
HST 13% 5.01$   13% 4.95$   (0.06)$   -1.19%

10 43.57$   43.05$   (0.52)$   -1.19%

Impact

$ Change % Change

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Non-RPP (Retailer)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 80 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 44   kWh
Demand 0   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 17.09$   -$   17.36$   0 -$   -$
Distribution Volumetric Rate 21.3249$   0.12 2.56$   21.6661$   0.12 2.60$   0.04$   1.60%
Fixed Rate Riders (0.13)$   -$   -$   0 -$   -$
Volumetric Rate Riders 1.2734-$   0.12 (0.15)$   -$   0.12 -$   0.15$   -100.00%

11 Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 2.41$   2.60$   0.19$   8.05%
Line Losses on Cost of Power 0.1130$   2   0.24$   0.1130$   2   0.24$   -$   0.00%
Total Deferral/Variance Account Rate Riders -$   0   -$   1.7191-$   0   (0.21)$   (0.21)$

GA Rate Riders 0.0015$   44   0.07$   0.07$
Low Voltage Service Charge 0.1347$   0   0.02$   0.1347$   0   0.02$   -$   0.00%
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if applicable) -$   1 -$   -$   1 -$   -$

11
Sub-Total B - Distribution (includes Sub-
Total A)

2.66$   2.71$   0.05$   2.01%

RTSR - Network 1.9593$   0   0.24$   1.9376$   0   0.23$   (0.00)$   -1.11%
RTSR - Connection and/or Line and
Transformation Connection

1.5526$   0   0.19$   1.3912$   0   0.17$   (0.02)$   -10.40%

11
Sub-Total C - Delivery (including Sub-
Total B)

3.08$   3.11$   0.03$   1.02%

Wholesale Market Service Charge (WMSC) 0.0036$   46   0.17$   0.0036$   46   0.17$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate Protection (RRRP) 0.0013$   46   0.06$   0.0013$   46   0.06$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge
Debt Retirement Charge (DRC) 0.0070$   44   0.31$   0.0070$   44   0.31$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support Program
(OESP)

0.0011$   46   0.05$   0.0011$   46   0.05$   -$   0.00%

Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price 0.1130$   44   4.97$   0.1130$   44   4.97$   -$   0.00%

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price 8.64$   8.67$   0.03$   0.36%
HST 13% 1.12$   13% 1.13$   0.00$   0.36%

11 9.76$   9.80$   0.04$   0.36%

Impact

$ Change % Change

SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE CLASSIFICATION
Non-RPP (Retailer)

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Total Bill on Non-RPP Avg. Price

Niagara Peninsula Energy Inc.
EB-2016-0094

Additional Evidence
March 22, 2017

Page 81 of 83

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 50   kWh
Demand 0   kW

Current Loss Factor 1.0479
Proposed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0479

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 1.21$   -$   1.23$   0 -$   -$